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City of San Antonio Board of Adjustment 
Regular Public Hearing Agenda 

Monday, December 1, 2014 
1:00 P.M. 

Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center 
  
Anytime during the public hearing, the Board of Adjustment may meet in Executive Session to consult on attorney-client matters (real estate, 
litigation, personnel and security matters), as well as to discuss any of the agenda items.  This notice was posted on the Development Services 
Department website (www.sanantonio.gov/dsd), and the City Hall kiosk, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to this public hearing, in complaince 
with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
 

 
1. 1:00 PM - Public Hearing – Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. Pledges of Allegiance. 

 
4. A-15-010: The request of Rosa Escobedo for a renewal to a special exception to allow a one operator 

beauty/barber shop in a single-family home located at 1700 El Paso. (Council District 5) 
 

5. A-15-018: The request of Brown & Ortiz, P.C. for an 80 foot variance from the required minimum 200 foot 
spacing specified in the Hill Country Gateway Corridor Overlay to allow 2 signs that are 120 feet apart 
located at 21531 IH 10 W. (Council District 8) 

 
6. A-15-012: The request of Joseph Miraglilo for a 2 foot variance from the 6 foot maximum fence height to 

allow an 8 foot tall privacy fence in the rear and side yard located at 3635 Greenleaf Drive. (Council District 
2) 

 
7. A-15-017: The request of Frank Z. Ruttenberg for a 2 foot variance from the 10 foot required rear building 

setback to allow an addition 8 feet from the rear property line located at 1311 S. Alamo Street. (Council 
District 1) 

 
8. Briefing and discussion of possible comprehensive fence amendments for the 2015 Unified Development 

Code update cycle. 
 

9. Approval of November 17, 2014 Board Meeting Minutes 
 

10. Announcements and Adjournment 
 
 

ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT - This meeting site is accessible to persons with disabilities. Parking is available. Auxiliary aids and services, 
including Deaf interpreters, must be requested forty-eight [48] hours prior to the meeting. For assistance, call (210) 207-7268 or 711 (Texas 

Relay Service for the Deaf). 
 

DECLARACIÓN DE ACCESIBILIDAD – Este lugar de la reunión es accesible a personas incapacitadas.  Se hará disponible el esta-
cionamiento. Ayudas auxiliares y servicios y interpretes para los sordos se deben pedir con cuarenta y ocho [48] horas de anticipación al 

lareunión. Para asistencia llamar a (210) 207-7268 o al 711 (servicio de transmitir para sordos).  
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 
   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-15-010 

Date: December 1, 2014 

Applicant: Rosa Escobedo 

Owner: Rosa Escobedo 

Council District: 5 

Location: 1700 El Paso Street 

Legal Description: Lots 1 & 2, Block E, NCB 6022 

Zoning:  “R-4 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Logan Sparrow, Planner 

 

Request 

A request for a renewal to a special exception to allow a one operator beauty/barber shop within 
a single-family home as described in Section 35-399.01. 
 
Procedural Requirements 

A special exception is a decision vested with the Board of Adjustment.  The UDC prescribes 
specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a special exception.  The request 
was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified Development Code 
(“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the subject 
property on November 13, 2014. The application details were published in The Daily 
Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation, on November 14, 2014. 
Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s internet website on 
or before November 26, 2014, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government 
Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is located at 1700 El Paso Street approximately 85 feet north of Elvira 
Street. The applicant is seeking a renewal to a special exception to continue the operation of a 
one operator beauty/barber shop within her home. The applicant was approved for a special 
exception for a two year period, which was granted by the Board of Adjustment on December 
10, 2012. 
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The applicant has indicated that she has had no problems with neighbors since the operation of 
this beauty/barber shop started. During field visits staff noted a small nameplate on the exterior 
of the home that does meet the signage limitations established by the Unified Development 
Code. The Board of Adjustment can approve the special exception for up to four years resulting 
in a December 1, 2016 or a December 1, 2018 expiration date. 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 

 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

R-4 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Single-Family Dwelling 

 

 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North “R-4 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Single-Family Dwelling 

South “R-4 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Single-Family Dwelling 

East :R-4 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Single-Family Dwelling 

West “R-4 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Single-Family Dwelling 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The property is within the boundaries of the Guadalupe Westside neighborhood plan and is 
designated as low-density residential land use. The subject property is within the boundaries of 
the Avenida Guadalupe registered neighborhood association. The neighborhood association was 
notified and asked to comment. 

Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the chapter. 

The spirit of the chapter, in this case, is represented by minimum requirements to ensure 
that the operation of a one-operator beauty/barber shop does not negatively impact the 
character of the community. Staff noted that nothing about the home distinguishes it from 
others in the community. Also, the applicant has fulfilled all requirements for a one-
operator shop as established in the Unified Development Code. As such, staff finds that the 
special exception is in harmony to the spirit of the chapter. 

2. The public welfare and convenience will be substantially served. 
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The applicant has already constructed the beauty/barber shop within her home and this is 
a request for a renewal to a special exception. The first special exception was granted on 
December 10, 2012. She has been in operation for several years already without any issues 
with neighbors. Allowing the renewal to the special exception will allow the applicant to 
serve customers in her community and therefore the public welfare will be served. 

3. The neighboring properties will not be substantially injured by such proposed use. 

The requested special exception is not likely to negatively impact adjacent property owners 
because the home is in character with those around it. During field visits staff noted 
nothing visible from the street that would indicate the presence of a beauty/barber shop. 
Also, during field visits staff noted a large driveway capable of providing any necessary 
parking for the proposed use. 

4. The special exception will not alter the essential character of the district and location in 
which the property for which the special exception is sought. 

The requested special exception is not likely to alter the essential character of the district as 
the property is still used, primarily, as a single-family residence. From the street, the home 
is not unlike other homes in the community. 
 
5. The special exception will not weaken the general purpose of the district or the regulations 
herein established for the specified district 

 
The primary use of the dwelling remains a single-family home. The one-operator 
barber/beauty shop will have restricted hours, which are established by the Board of 
Adjustment. The applicant has met all other requirements established by the Unified 
Development Code. 
 
Alternative to Applicant’s Request 
 

The applicant would need to cease operation of a one operator beauty/barber shop within her 
home. 

Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends approval of A-15-010 based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The applicant has been in operation, with a special exception from the Board of 
Adjustment, since December 10, 2012 and has had no problems with neighbors. 

Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Aerial Map) 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan (Aerial Map) 
Attachment 3 – Elevation of Sign 
Attachment 4 – Site Photos 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 3 
Applicant’s Site Plan 
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Attachment 4 - Photos 
 

1700 El Paso Street (Subject Property) 

 
 

1700 El Paso Street (Side View) 
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Streetscape 

 
 

Second door at rear of property for shop, as permitted by UDC 

 
 



 A-15-018-1

  
   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 
   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-15-018 

Date: December 1, 2014 

Applicant: Brown & Ortiz, PC 

Owner: I-10 Milsa Land Venture, LTD. 

Council District: 8 

Location: 21531 IH 10 West 

Legal Description: Lot 5, NCB 18337 

Zoning:  “C-2 CD GC-1 MSAO-1 MLOD-1” Commercial Hill Country Gateway 
Corridor Military Sound Attenuation, Military Lighting Overlay District 
with a Conditional Use for Motor Vehicle Sales. 

Prepared By: Margaret Pahl, AICP Senior Planner 

 

Request 

A request for an 80 foot variance from the minimum 200 foot spacing requirement, as described 
in the Hill Country Gateway Corridor Overlay District Section 35-339.01, to allow 2 signs that 
are 120 feet apart. 

Procedural Requirements 

A variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance is a decision vested with the Board of 
Adjustment.  State law prescribes specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a 
variance.  The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified 
Development Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) 
feet of the subject property on November 19, 2014. The application details were published in 
The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation, on November 14, 
2014. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s internet 
website on or before November 26, 2014, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is over 14 acres in size and is located on the West frontage road of I-10 near 
the Dominion.  It is currently being developed as a motor vehicle campus with different 
automobiles available.  The North Star Lexus dealership is operational and the Subaru dealership 
is nearing completion.  Because the businesses are located on a single parcel, multiple signs are 
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permitted with a condition that all additional signs be reduced to 75% and separated by at least 
150 feet.  The Hill Country Gateway Corridor Overlay requires that multiple signs be separated 
by at least 200 feet. Whenever there is a conflict between regulations, the more strict provision is 
required.  

The Subaru portion of the overall parcel is approximately 300 feet wide, with a shared driveway 
entrance at the northern edge.  Beyond the shared entrance, a Lexus sign is already installed.  At 
the southern edge of the Subaru site, an existing sign will be re-used after a simple face change. 
The applicant is requesting a spacing variance to allow a second Subaru sign along the frontage.  
It satisfies the minimum spacing from the Lexus sign, but is proposed to be 120 feet from the old 
pole sign.  The frontage is heavily landscaped with a 70 foot wide planting strip, where the sign 
will be installed.  The sign satisfies all of the other standards, in terms of permitted height and 
sign area, as described in the Hill Country Gateway Corridor Overlay District. 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 

 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

“C-2 CD GC-1 MSAO-1 MLOD-1” 
Commercial Hill Country Gateway Corridor 
Military Sound Attenuation Military Lighting 
Overlay District with a Conditional Use for 

Motor Vehicle Sales 

Motor Vehicle Sales 

 

 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North “C-2 CD GC-1 MSAO-1 MLOD-1” 
Commercial Hill Country Gateway Corridor 

Military Sound Attenuation Military 
Lighting Overlay District with a 

Conditional Use for Motor Vehicle Sales 

Motor Vehicle Sales  

South “C-1 S GC-1 MSAO-1 MLOD-1” 
Commercial Hill Country Gateway Corridor 

Military Sound Attenuation Military 
Lighting Overlay District with a Specific 

Use for restaurant with alcohol sales 

Office 

East “R-6 PUD GC-1 MSAO-1 MLOD-1” 
Residential Single-Family Planned Unit 

Development Hill Country Gateway 
Corridor Military Sound Attenuation 

Military Lighting Overlay District  

Single-Family Subdivision 

West “C-2 CD GC-1 MSAO-1 MLOD-1” 
Commercial Hill Country Gateway Corridor 

Military Sound Attenuation Military 
Lighting Overlay District  

Vacant 
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Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Friends of Friedrich Wilderness Park 
neighborhood association, a registered neighborhood association.  As such, they were notified 
and asked to comment. 

Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The public interest is defined as the general health, safety, and welfare of the public. In this 
case, the applicant is requesting an 80 foot reduction in the minimum spacing required 
between signs to allow a second free-standing pole sign.  The location was chosen to 
preserve numerous heritage trees.  This landscaping along the frontage will mitigate the 
impact of the spacing, making the variance not contrary to public interest. 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

Because of the width of the dealership area, literal enforcement of the ordinance spacing 
would cause an unnecessary hardship by requiring the removal of heritage trees. 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

The spirit of the ordinance is observed by spacing signs to reduce visual clutter.  
Landscaping assists in mitigating the impact of potential sign clutter. In this case, an 
existing pole sign on the southern tip of the site will be separated from the new sign by 120 
feet of spacing and the heritage trees located 200 feet away can remain, observing the spirit 
of the ordinance. 

4. The variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 
The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “C-2 CD GC-1 MSAO-1 MLOD-1” 
Commercial Hill Country Gateway Corridor Overlay Military Sound Attenuation Overlay 
Military Lighting Overlay District. 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

The requested variance is not likely to adversely affect adjacent property owners or alter 
the essential character of the district.  

6.  The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 
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The plight of the owner is the location of numerous heritage trees along the frontage of the 
14 acre parcel.  The site design was selected to preserve the largest number of these trees.  
The proposed variance will allow necessary visibility and the preservation of large trees. 

 

Alternative to Applicant’s Request 
 

The applicant would need to comply with the standards established by the Unified Development 
Code and eliminate the additional sign. 

Staff Recommendations 
 
Staff recommends approval of the variance, detailed in A-15-018 based on the following 
finding of fact: 
 

1. That to satisfy the required spacing between signs would result in the removal of several 
large trees. 

Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Aerial Map) 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan (Aerial Map) 
Attachment 3 – Applicant Site Plan 
Attachment 4 – Applicant Sign  
Attachment 5 – Site Photos 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan 
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Attachment 1 

Notification Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 3 

Applicant’s Site 
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Attachment 4 
Proposed Sign 

 
Existing Sign 
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Attachment 5 - Photos 
Subaru Dealership 
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 
   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-15-012 

Date: December 1, 2014 

Applicant: Joseph Miraglilo 

Owner: Joseph Miraglilo 

Council District: 2 

Location: 3635 Greenleaf Drive 

Legal Description: Lot 1, Block 1, NCB 13360 

Zoning:  “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single Family Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Margaret Pahl, AICP Senior Planner 

 

Request 

A request for a two foot variance from the six foot maximum fence height, as described in 
Section 35-514 (d), to allow construction of an eight foot tall wood privacy fence in the rear and 
side yards of the property. 

Procedural Requirements 

A variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance is a decision vested with the Board of 
Adjustment.  State law prescribes specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a 
variance.  The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified 
Development Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) 
feet of the subject property on November 19, 2014. The application details were published in 
The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation, on November 14, 
2014. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s internet 
website on or before November 26, 2014, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is located on the corner of Greenleaf Drive and Silverstar Drive.  The rear 
property line is adjacent to the Loop 410 access road, approximately 330 feet from the 
intersection with Starcrest Drive.  Some of the other houses along Greenleaf have been protected 
from the freeway noise by the installation of sound walls, but the wall likely stopped short of this 
site to allow room for a bus shelter and clear vision. The applicant is requesting the variance to 
allow installation of a new privacy fence, 8 feet in height, along this rear property line and 
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around the corner on the side property line on Silverstar Drive.  The applicant will be required to 
satisfy any conditions imposed by the Traffic Engineer related to clear vision requirements 
during permitting for the requested fence. 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 

 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

“R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Single-Family Residence 

 

 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North UZROW Loop 410 
South “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 

Airport Hazard Overlay District 
Single-Family Residence 

East “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Single-Family Residence 

West “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Single-Family Residence 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the San Antonio International Airport 
Vicinity Plan, and designated as low density residential land use. There is no registered 
neighborhood association. 

Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The public interest is defined as the general health, safety, and welfare of the public. In this 
case the applicant is requesting additional fence height due to the property’s location 
adjacent to a freeway.  Therefore, the variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

There are specific conditions that warrant consideration for this property.  Sound walls 
were installed for neighboring houses, but were discontinued at the property line.  A bus 
shelter was installed instead.  Without the variance, this owner would be deprived of a 
similar level of enjoyment shared by others on the block, resulting in an unnecessary 
hardship. 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 
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The spirit of the ordinance will be observed by allowing additional fence height for this 
unique location. 

4. The variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 
The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District. 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

The requested variance is not likely to adversely affect adjacent property owners or alter 
the essential character of the district.  The applicant is proposing to stop the fencing at the 
rear wall of the existing home.  

6.  The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 

The unique circumstances existing on this property are its location at the corner of a local 
street and the freeway access road.  As a result of this location, a bus shelter was installed 
and the sound wall was discontinued.  The access road is also elevated above the subject 
property, further aggravating the sound impacts from the freeway. 

 

Alternative to Applicant’s Request 
 

The applicant would need to comply with the standards established by the Unified Development 
Code and build the fencing 6 feet in height. 

Staff Recommendations 
 
Staff recommends approval of the variance, detailed in A-15-012 based on the following 
finding of fact: 

1. That the sound wall ended at the east property line 
 

Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Aerial Map) 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan (Aerial Map) 
Attachment 3 – Applicant Site Plan 
Attachment 4 – Site Photos 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan 
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Attachment 1 

Notification Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 3 

Applicant’s Site 
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Attachment 4 - Photos 
 

3635 Greenleaf (Subject Property)
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 
   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-15-017 

Date: December 1, 2014 

Applicant: Frank Ruttenberg 

Owner: Frank Ruttenberg 

Council District: 1 

Location: 1311 S Alamo Street 

Legal Description: Lot 2, Block 1, NCB 987 

Zoning:  “H RM-4 RIO-4 AHOD” Residential Mixed King William Historic River 
Improvement Overlay Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Margaret Pahl, AICP Senior Planner 

 

Request 

A request for a 2 foot variance from the minimum 10 foot required rear setback, as described in 
Table 35-310-1, to allow an addition to an existing home 8 feet from the rear property line. 

Procedural Requirements 

A variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance is a decision vested with the Board of 
Adjustment.  State law prescribes specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a 
variance.  The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified 
Development Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) 
feet of the subject property on November 19, 2014. The application details were published in 
The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation, on November 14, 
2014. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s internet 
website on or before November 26, 2014, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is located on the corner of S. Alamo and Guenther in the King William 
Historic District. The home site had once been a part of the larger historic estate addressed at 221 
E. Geunther when the then guest home was constructed in 2005. At that time, Geunther was 
designated as the home’s front yard, with the San Antonio River in the rear yard. In 2009, the lot 
was subdivided and the property was addressed from S. Alamo, changing what had been the side 
yard to a non-conforming rear yard. 
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The applicant in now seeking approval for a 2 foot rear yard variance to allow a second story 
addition of a bedroom and a bath that will be 8 feet from the property line. The proposed 
addition will be supported by columns, creating a covered parking stall as well. The applicant 
has gained approval for the project from the Historic Design and Review Commission. 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 

 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

“H RM-4  RIO-4 AHOD” Residential Mixed 
King William Historic River Improvement 
Overlay Airport Hazard Overlay District  

Single-Family Residence 

 

 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North “H HS RM-4 RIO-4 AHOD” Historic 
Significant Residential Mixed King William 

Historic River Improvement Overlay 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Single-Family Residence 

South “H C-3 NA RIO-4 AHOD” General 
Commercial Non-Alcoholic Sales King 
William Historic River Improvement 

Overlay Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Wholesale Distributor 

East “H RM-4 RIO-4 AHOD” Residential Mixed 
King William Historic River Improvement 
Overlay Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Single-Family Residence 

West UZROW San Antonio River 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the King Williams Historic District and 
neighborhood association, a registered neighborhood association.  As such, they were notified 
and asked to comment. 

Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The public interest is defined as the general health, safety, and welfare of the public. In 
this case, the applicant is requesting a 2 foot reduction in the minimum 10 foot rear yard 
setback to allow a 253 square foot second story addition. The open air carport below 
mitigates the potential impact of the reduced setback, making this request not contrary to 
the public interest. 
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2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

When the home was constructed, the setback now identified as the rear yard had then been 
designated as a side yard. A subdivision plat recorded afterward separated the structure 
from its previous frontage and address on Geunther, making Alamo its front yard. This 
situation creates a special condition that makes literal enforcement an unnecessary 
hardship. 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

In this case, the minimum 10 foot setback was established to provide some separation, 
while recognizing the density of historic neighborhoods. According to the applicant, there 
will still be 15 feet between the proposed addition and the closest structure on the 
neighboring lot. 

4. The variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 
The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “H RM-4 RIO-4 AHOD” Historic Residential 
Mixed King William River Improvement Overlay Airport Hazard Overlay District. 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

The requested variance is not likely to adversely affect adjacent property owners or alter 
the essential character of the district.  As noted by the Office of Historic Preservation, the 
addition will be concealed from view by the dense vegetation along the frontage. 

6.  The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 

The unique circumstances existing on this property are that a subdivision plat was 
recorded after the construction of the home, altering its frontage and thus its rear yard. In 
addition, the shape of the lot is almost triangular, with the width of the lot decreasing as it 
approaches the river. The addition, proposed on the widest portion of the lot, is still 
carefully sited so as to allow vehicular movement on the parcel. 

 

Alternative to Applicant’s Request 
 

The applicant would need to comply with the standards established by the Unified Development 
Code and build the addition consistent with the minimum setbacks. 

Staff Recommendations 
 
Staff recommends approval of the variance, detailed in A-15-017 based on the following 
finding of fact: 

1. The lot is a small triangular shaped parcel, which was platted after the home was built. 
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Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Aerial Map) 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan (Aerial Map) 
Attachment 3 – Applicant Site Plan 
Attachment 4 – Site Photos 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 3 

Applicant’s Site 
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Attachment 4 - Photos 
 

1311 S. Alamo Street (Subject Property) 
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